
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

6 December 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 12th December, 2017 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

* Please note that there will be an information session by the Food Safety 
team, which is for the members of the Committee only, commencing at 9.30am 
before the public session commences at 10am.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

17 October 2017.
4 PEST CONTROL (Pages 9 - 16)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) - Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Public Protection

Purpose: To receive a report outlining the services provided to Flintshire 
residents by the Pest Control Team.

Public Document Pack



2

5 MOLD FLOOD ALLEVIATION SCHEME - REVIEW OF OPTIONS 
FEASIBILITY (Pages 17 - 64)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) - Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Public Protection

Purpose: To receive a progress report on the proposed scheme.
6 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 - MID YEAR MONITORING (Pages 65 - 84)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning and Environment), Chief Officer (Streetscene 
and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection, 
Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2017/18.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 85 - 90)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 OCTOBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Tuesday, 17 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge and Patrick Heesom attended as 
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning & Public 
Protection; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene & 
Countryside; Chief Officer (Planning & Environment); and Chief Officer 
(Streetscene & Transportation), Finance Manager (minute no. 33), Highways 
Network Manager (minute no. 36), North Wales Residual Waste Treatment 
Project (NWRWTP) Contract Manager (minute no.38)

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

32. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

Following a suggestion by the Chair, a change in the order of business 
was agreed to bring forward agenda item 4, Financial Forecast and Stage One 
of the Budget 2018/19.

33. FINANCIAL FORECAST AND STAGE ONE OF THE BUDGET 2018/19   

The Finance Manager introduced a report to provide the current financial 
forecast position for 2018/19 and consult on the Stage 1 Council Fund Revenue 
budget proposals for 2018
[...]
perating model efficiencies for their respective portfolios.  The Chief Officers 
also reported on the current resilience position for their portfolios which was 
appended to the report and which set out the context for the savings and 
efficiencies proposed for 2018/19.  Further details on the portfolio options for 
savings and efficiencies were included in the Operating Models appended to 
the report.

During discussion the Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) 
responded to the comments and questions raised around streetlighting and the 
introduction of a no side waste policy which would coincide with the introduction 
of a charge to discourage people from leaving garden waste as side waste.

  The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) agreed to meet with 
Councillor Chris Dolphin to discuss the specific concerns expressed around 
repair and maintenance of roads and streetlighting in his Ward.

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) responded to the 
questions around planning fee income.  He advised that many services within 
the Planning portfolio were mandatory and that collaboration may be 
considered as an option for some of the services, however, he explained that 
whilst this may provide resilience it would not necessarily save costs.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee’s comments on the portfolio budget options and the 
portfolio financial pressures be noted; and

Page 4



(b) That the Committee was satisfied with the approach being taken to 
Stage One of the Council Fund Revenue budget 2018/19 for the 
Streetscene and Transportation and Planning and Environment 
portfolios. 

34. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 were submitted.

Matters arising

Revised Environmental Enforcement and Car parking arrangements 
Page 9:  Councillor Andy Dunbobbin explained that his point was about what 
learning the Authority could take from the way private enforcement operators 
worked with a view to providing an in-house service after 2 years.

Page 9:  In response to a request from Councillor Veronica Gay concerning  the 
location of Fixed Penalty Notices the Cabinet Member advised that she had 
requested that an extra column be added for future reports to include 
information on time and location.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35. BURIAL STRATEGY AND BEREAVEMENT SERVICES

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced the report 
to provide information on the activities of the Bereavement Services Team 
within Streetscene and Transportation and proposals to extend the service for 
residents.  He provided background information and advised that there were a 
number of challenges and risks facing the service which needed to be 
addressed and the report detailed these and the proposals to deal with them.

The Chief Officer reported on the main considerations, as detailed in the 
report, around the memorial safety policy, grounds maintenance, public health 
burials, burial space, and child burial fees.  The Chief Officer advised that 
grounds maintenance was one of the largest costs incurred by the service and, 
referring to ways in which the Council could reduce costs in the future, it was 
proposed that the Service look to develop a policy of working with Town and 
Community Councils and local communities by establishing local volunteer 
groups to undertake maintenance works within the cemeteries.  Councillor Paul 
Shotton spoke in support of this suggestion as a way forward.  Councillor Owen 
Thomas asked if consideration had been given to spraying grass to slow down 
growth within cemeteries.  The Chief Officer agreed to make further enquiries 
into this.  

Councillor David Evans asked if consideration had been given to 
establishing a new cemetery as opposed to extending the existing sites.  The 

Page 5



Chief Officer advised that all options were being considered and the Council’s 
Asset Team were loo
[...]
th the local community and 
would continue to do so throughout the construction process and into the future.  

Members spoke in support of the Community Benefit Fund which would 
become available when Parc Adfer was operational and would have a value of 
£230k per annum for community projects in the Deeside area. The NWRWTP 
Contract Manager advised that in addition to the Community Benefit Fund WTI 
had launched their own construction phase community fund of £50k over the 
construction period.

Councillor Aaron Shotton also spoke in support of the Community 
Benefit Fund and said this would be welcomed by community groups and would 
benefit residents in the Deeside area.  He explained that the Council would   
decide how the Community Benefit Fund was allocated and further details 
concerning this would be provided to the Committee.  Councillor Shotton also 
spoke of the positive outcome that the gate fees payable would be lower than 
the guideline or ‘bid’ price which had been set at the outset.  

In response to a question from Councillor Owen Thomas the  NWRWTP 
Contract Manager advised that a railway link was not part of the current plan, 
however, there was potential to attach a railway link in the future.

Page 7



Following a suggestion by the NWRWTP Contract Manager, it was 
agreed that the Facilitator would arrange for Members to have a site visit to the 
Parc Adfer waste treatment facility on Deeside Industrial Park.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress of the construction of Parc Adfer be noted; and 

(b) That the scheduled operational date for Parc Adfer be noted.  

38. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.

The facilitator advised that a workshop had been arranged in November to 
include School Transport.  Cllr David Evans agreed that whilst a workshop may 
be a suitable way to take this matter forward, the item should remain as an item 
for the Committee for the present time, pending the outcome of the workshop.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.  

39. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.18pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 12 December 2017

Report Subject Overview of Flintshire County Council’s Pest Control 
Service

Cabinet Member  Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection

Report Author  Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the work undertaken by 
Flintshire County Council’s Pest Control Service.

Although it is a non-statutory service it fulfils an important role in supporting the 
public health agenda. In particular, rats and mice transmit a number of serious 
diseases. If they gain access to properties they can spread disease, cause damage 
and contaminate food. Since April 2015 all aspects of the service offered by 
Flintshire County Council are chargeable, which is consistent with the position 
adopted by other local authorities in the region. 

In Flintshire the team of three officers also undertake dog warden duties, which is a 
statutory service the authority must offer in accordance with the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members to note the contents of the report, and promote the Pest Control 
Service within their local communities, where possible.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 OVERVIEW OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S PEST CONTROL 
SERVICE

1.01 As part of the Planning and Environment’s business planning process the 
Pest Control Service was identified as a service that should, eventually, 
become self-financing.
[...]
s (Private Householders) £54 (£64 inc VAT)
Concessionary Fee £10 Bees (£12 inc VAT)

£30 all other (£36 inc VAT)

Concessionary fee is for
all the pest control fees
and is for householders on
Disability Living
Allowance, Income
Support, Job Seekers 
Allowance or State
Pension.

If more than one treatment
is required during each
visit, an additional charge
of half the unit rate will
apply per additional
treatment.

Commercial Business Premises 
(inc Schools)

Internal council depts. And 
businesses within Flintshire

Rats, mice, wasps, ants, fleas

£48 (£58 inc VAT) First visit including
materials.
Subsequent visits charged
in quarter of an hour
increments of the £48
figure.

Stray Dogs
Return of stray dogs directly to 
owners

£20 This will apply where dogs
can be identified by
microchip or tag and
owners are available to receive 
the dog.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 12 December, 2017

Report Subject Mold Flood Alleviation Scheme – Review of Options 
Feasibility

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning & Environment)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Welsh Government requested information to be submitted by October 2017 from 
all Lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFAs) describing any Flood and Coastal Risk 
Management (FCERM) capital works that are being considered for progression 
within the next five year period. This has enabled Welsh Government to develop 
its ‘five year pipeline programme of FCERM schemes’. This pipeline includes 
schemes led by both local authorities and Natural Resources Wales (NRW), and 
allows the alignment of Welsh Government funding to these priority schemes.

This report updates Members on one of these important projects, highlighting 
recent work led by the Council’s Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
(FCERM) Team relating to a review of feasible options for designing and delivering 
a Mold Flood Alleviation Scheme. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the individual opportunities identified in the Waterco Feasibility Study 
for ‘smart flood management’ in Mold are progressed to ‘Project Appraisal 
Report’ stage so that initial options identified are progressed and tested 
further in terms of their economic viability and therefore future deliverability 
through Welsh Government’s pipeline programme.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 UPDATE OF THE MOLD FLOOD ALLEVIATION SCHEME

1.01 In May 2017, Welsh Government wrote to all Lead Local Flood Authorities 
(Appendix A) outlining changes to their long term capital settlement and 
the need to establish a national pipeline of Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk 
Management (FCERM) schemes to take forward as part of their flood 
programme. A newly established FCERM programme board will now 
assist Welsh Government to consider and prioritise all schemes from both 
local authorities and NRW.

1.02 This new structured approach will promote transparency and consistency 
and allow Welsh Government and Local Authorities to better plan schemes 
over multiple years and assist in making the case for future settlement 
rounds. In conjunction with the new arrangements Welsh Government will 
be shortly releasing their revised project appraisal guidance for FCERM 
schemes based primarily on the ‘Five Case Model’.

1.03 All Lead Local Flood Authorities were requested to submit to Welsh 
Government details of all schemes (over £100k) being considered over the 
next five years. Schemes at Project Appraisal (PAR), Design or 
Construction stages are eligible for application for grant funding of up to 
85%. 

1.04 The benefits of contributing to the Welsh Government pipeline of projects 
are that flood risk improvements in Flintshire can potentially be delivered 
with the support of grant funding opportunities, which in turn illustrates the 
need for preparedness and forward planni
[...]
s 33 and 34 
provides a useful visual overview of each of the opportunities identified.

1.10 This report recommends that the options identified for Mold in the Waterco 
study are progressed to the next stage of Project Appraisal (PAR) to 
further test their economic cases and potential deliverability.

In order to maximise the potential deliverability of the components of the 
scheme, it is proposed to that each opportunity be assessed as a 
standalone smaller scheme and also as part of a suite of phased schemes 
in accordance with the new national project appraisal guidance. This will 
conclude where viable business cases exists, and support grant 
applications if progressed to detailed design and/or construction stages 
through Welsh Government’s ‘pipeline programme’. 

This approach offers some advantages over the previous larger scheme, 
as the potential for longer-term phased delivery of works may be more 
deliverable and achievable within budgetary and resource constraints. 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Personnel: The capacity of most local authorities to deliver large flood 
infrastructure schemes has diminished in recent years through a 
combination of budget pressures and a decreasing technical staff 
resource. For Flintshire Council to deliver successful FCERM projects 
requires adapting to the role of ‘informed client’, using a smaller pool of 
internal technical staff to procure external expertise and resources as is 
necessary for each individual project.  

Measures are already underway to modernise the Council’s approach to 
flood risk management, including implementing an asset management 
database (AMX) to record and manage all local flood and drainage 
infrastructure, flood history, etc. This is a statutory requirement under the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010. Such improvements are essential 

Page 19



to ensure the Council can support ongoing and future grant applications 
with robust evidence and standardised data consistent with W
[...]
-performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Council Plan 2017/18 mid-year monitoring 
report to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2017/23 MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress being 
made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2017/23  Council Plan. 
The narrative is supported by performance indicators and / or milestones 
which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an assessment of the 
strategic risks and the level to which they are being controlled.

1.02 This is an exception based report and detail therefore focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

1.03 Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored over 
time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has been 
categorised as follows: -

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity; not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, but 

broadly on track
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule, on track

A RAG status is also given as an assessment of our level of confidence at this 
point in time in achieving the ‘outcome(s)’ for each sub-priority. Outcome has 
been categorised as: -

 RED: Low – lower level of confidence in the achievement of the 
outcome(s)

 AMBER: Medium – uncertain level of confidence in the achievement of 
the outcome(s)

 GREEN: High – full confidence in the achievement of the outcome(s)

1.04 In summary our overall progress against the high level activities is: -

ACTIVITES PROGRESS
 We are making good (green) progress in 51 (88%).
 We are making satisfactory (amber) progress in 7 (12%).

ACTIVITIES OUTCOME
 We have a high (green) level of confidence in the achievement of 39 

(67%).
 We have a medium (amber) level of confidence in the achievement of
[...]
ommittee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be 
referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council or 
Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet Work 
Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

1.03 At the meeting of  the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee which 
was held on 25th October,  it was resolved  that each committee should be 
canvassed for views on meeting preference  as part of their  forward work 
programme item. The options are as follows: 

9.30am 10am 1.30pm 2pm 4.30pm 6.00pm Alternate 
am/pm

Rotate
10am/2pm/  
4.30pm

Rotate 
am/
pm/ 
6pm

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny committee, which currently meets on 
a Tuesday morning at 10.00, is asked to express a preference for its 
meeting pattern. This information will be reported back to the Constitution & 
Democrat
[...]
 North East Wales Bus 
Strategy

Performance 
Monitoring/
Assurance

Policy 
Review

Options 
Appraisal

Facilitator 

Barry Wilkinson

Chief Officer 
Streetscene and 
Transportation 

Tuesday 17th 
April 2018
10.00 am

P
age 89



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

2

 
Date of 
Meeting

Subject Purpose of Report/Presentation Scrutiny 
Focus

Responsible/Contact 
Officer

Submission 
Deadline 

Tuesday 12th 
June 2018
10.00 am

Year-end Reporting & 
Council Plan Monitoring 

To enable members to fulfil their scrutiny 
role in relation to performance monitoring.

Performance 
Monitoring/
Assurance 

Facilitator

Items to be scheduled

Subject
North Wales Metro System
Enforcement and Environmental Care
Contact Centres review 
National Resources Wales
Decriminalised Parking Since 2013 – request from Member 
Flintshire Bridge Converter Station (site visit?) 
  Site visit to Parc Adfer – date in February to be confirmed.

P
age 90


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Pest Control
	Appendix A - Schedule of Charges
	Appendix B - Publicity Leaflet

	5 Mold Flood Alleviation Scheme - Review of Options Feasibility
	Appendix A - Letter from Welsh Government
	Appendix B - Typical stages of FCERN capital projects
	Appendix C - Current funding options
	Appendix D - Feasibility Study report by Waterco Ltd

	6 Council Plan 2017/18 - Mid year monitoring
	Appendix 1 - Council Plan 2017/18 Mid-Year Progress Report – Green Council

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Environment)




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 DECEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Tuesday, 12 December 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Patrick Heesom, 
Christine Jones and David Wisinger attended as observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning & 
Public Protection; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene & 
Countryside; Chief Officer (Planning & Environment); and Chief Officer 
(Streetscene & Transportation)

For minute number 47
Community & Business Protection Manager and Licensing Team Leader

For minute number 48
Service Manager Strategy and Project Engineer, FCERN (Flood and Coastal 
Erosion Risk Management)

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic 
Services Officer

44. INFORMATION SESSION

Prior to the start of the meeting, Members of the Committee were given a 
presentation on the Food Hygiene Ratings (Wales) Act 2013 by Sian Jones and 
Helen O’Loughlin.  It was agreed that the slides would be circulated by email.

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

46. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



47. PEST CONTROL

Councillor Chris Bithell introduced the report on the work of the Council’s 
Pest Control service.  He highlighted the importance in continuing this non-
statutory service to help meet the public health agenda.

The Community & Business Protection Manager said there was an 
increased focus on promoting the service on which Members could assist by 
raising awareness amongst residents.

The Licensing Team Leader spoke about the vast experience of the small 
team in providing a professional, high quality service which had been recognised 
in positive feedback from residents.  There were a number of initiatives to 
publicise the services available which were competitively priced and included 
follow-up visits.

The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) added that preventative 
services were also being offered to clients and that the long-term aim was to 
develop a self-funded model for the service.

Councillor Evans asked about dealing with pest problems emanating from 
another person’s property.  The Team Leader advised that in respect of privately 
owned land, the team would approach those residents and provide advice to 
encourage them to tackle the problem.  If the problem occurred on a Council 
owned property, this could be progressed through Housing colleagues.

The Chairman praised the service given by the Council.  He felt that a 
person reporting an infestation on a neighbour’s property should not have to bear 
the cost of resolving it and that councils should be given more powers to tackle 
this.

Councillor Shotton commended the professionalism of the team and 
Councillor Legg highlighted the dangers of ignoring pest control.

When asked about charges, the Manager advised that these were 
reviewed annually and accompanied the publicity leaflets circulated to 
commercial clients.  She pointed out that unlike private sector companies 
providing pest control services, the Council was able to offer concessionary rates 
for households meeting the criteria.

In response to further questions, officers explained the arrangements with 
the North Clwyd Animal Rescue to take in stray dogs.

RESOLVED:

That Members note the contents of the report and promote the Pest Control 
service within their local communities, where possible.

48. MOLD FLOOD ALLEVIATION SCHEME - REVIEW OF OPTIONS FEASIBILITY

Councillor Bithell introduced a report on recent work led by the Council’s 
Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) team on a review of 



feasible options for designing and delivering a Mold Flood Alleviation Scheme.  
Councils had been invited to submit details of large scale schemes for 
consideration by Welsh Government (WG) who were developing a five year 
national programme of FCERN schemes with allocated funding.  On behalf of the 
Council, a review of the previous unaffordable scheme in Mold had been 
undertaken by Waterco Consultants to explore alternative viable options.

The Service Manager Strategy explained that the consultants had been 
commissioned to identify ways of practically implementing the scheme and that 
the proposed approach was to agree a phased delivery programme of smaller 
component schemes.  The initial feasibility study had indicated a provisional total 
cost of £5.5m and the intention was to progress this to the next stage of a project 
appraisal report to provide more detail and testing.  Changes to the provision of 
grant funding meant that applications for eligible schemes could receive a 
contribution of between 75-85% from WG with the reminder to be funded from the 
Council’s capital programme.

The Project Engineer provided an overview of the various components of 
the scheme shown on the Opportunity Map, explaining that some areas were 
overlapping but that any could be delivered in isolation.  The project appraisal 
report would provide more technical data and refinement of costings for the WG 
to compare against another schemes in the region.

In response to questions from Councillors Bateman and Shotton, the 
Project Engineer provided information on attenuation storage tanks.  In respect of 
costs, the Manager explained that the £12m previous scheme had involved a 
significant amount of civil engineering work and the 4-staged approach for the 
new scheme could be more advantageous in attracting WG funding.

Following concerns by Councillor Owen Thomas on surrounding areas, the 
Project Engineer provided details of flood mitigation work by Natural Resources 
Wales and explained the aim of Option 7 in respect of areas south of Mold.  
Planning requirements on future housing developments could provide an 
opportunity to achieve the desired infrastructure and would involve restrictions on 
run-off rates to ensure that these did not add to flooding problems.  Whilst the 
new scheme impacted less on landowners, some informal discussions had taken 
place and formal approaches would form part of the next stage.

The Chairman requested that officers look into his concerns about areas 
downstream such as Llong and Pontblyddyn and the impact of flow from other 
rivers as well as the Alyn.  The Manager said that ongoing work on the flood risk 
management plan would be brought back for consideration by the Committee.  
The Project Engineer agreed to make enquiries with Natural Resources Wales on 
improvement works carried out in Pontblyddyn.

Councillor Bithell spoke about the various causes of historic flooding in 
Mold and commended the way forward set out in the report which would help to 
address other aspects.



RESOLVED:

That the individual opportunities identified in the Waterco Feasibility Study for 
‘smart flood management’ in Mold are progressed to ‘Project Appraisal Report’ 
stage so that initial options identified are progressed and tested further in terms 
of their economic viability and therefore future deliverability through Welsh 
Government’s pipeline programme.

49. COUNCIL PLAN 2017-18 - MID YEAR MONITORING

Members received the mid-year progress report on the Council Plan for 
2017-23 for the ‘Green Council’ priority which was relevant to the Committee.

The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) referred to the major (red) risk 
on the availability of funding to deliver flood alleviation schemes which related to 
earlier discussion.  On other areas of the report, progress on developing a local 
strategy to improve air quality would be scheduled for a future meeting and a 
reminder was given of the approaching deadline for consultation responses on 
the Preferred Strategy for the Flintshire Local Development Plan.

Explanation was given by the Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) 
on the amber progress rating for school transport, due to around 30 college 
contracts which were currently going through the tender process.

Following positive comments from Members, the Chairman asked that the 
winter maintenance team be thanked for their hard work during the recent bad 
weather.  In response, Councillor Carolyn Thomas spoke about the efforts of all 
involved to ensure that roads were gritted and the call centre was operational.

On comments from Councillor Owen Thomas, the Chief Officer said that it 
was not feasible to provide grit to all contractors used by the Council and he 
referred to the cost and volume of salt distributed on roads so far this winter.

The Chairman stressed the importance of bus companies continuing to 
provide services, particularly in rural areas, where roads were passable.  The 
Chief Officer advised that each company undertook its own risk assessment 
procedures and he agreed to raise the matter of better co-ordination of bus 
routes at a forthcoming meeting with Arriva.

RESOLVED:

That the Council Plan 2017/18 mid-year monitoring report to monitor under 
performance be noted.

50. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  The following actions were agreed:

 The meeting on 16 January 2018 at Greenfield Valley would include 
additional items on the Tree and Woodland Plan and Car Parking 
Charges.



 Members would be given confirmation of the site visit to Parc Adfer 
which was provisionally booked for 19 February 2017.

 A report on regional air quality would be added to the meeting on 
13 March 2018.  Attention was drawn to the information session on fly 
tipping to be held prior to the start of the meeting.

 The report on school transport would be considered before the end of 
the school year, possibly in April 2018.

 The item on decriminalised parking since 2013 would be scheduled 
into the Forward Work Programme.

As requested in the report, Members considered their preferred meeting 
pattern for the Committee and agreed to continue with the current meeting slot 
(generally on Tuesdays at 10am).

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended;

(b) That the Committee’s preference to continue to meet at 10am on 
Tuesdays be reported back to the Constitution & Democratic Services 
Committee; and

(c) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

51. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.30am)

…………………………
Chairman


